Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

Notes
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Annual Report 2023-24 283

 There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

 Level 3 fair values

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values of Investment
in Avenue Venture Real Estate Fund.

(₹ in Million)
Particulars Amount
Opening Balance (1 April 2022)  1,073.3
Net change in fair value (unrealised)  293.8
Repayment  (324.5)
Closing Balance (31 March 2023)  1,042.6
Net change in fair value (unrealised)  -
Repayment  (30.0)
Closing Balance (31 March 2024)  1,012.6

 Transfer out of Level 3

There has been no transfer out of Level 3 during the year.

 Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of Avenue Venture Real Estate Fund investment possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Profit or loss Profit or loss

Significant unobservable inputs Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Sale Price - 5%  31.4  (31.4)  32.6  (32.6)
Cost of Construction - 5%  (13.8)  13.8  (14.2)  14.2
Absorption Timelines - 1 Year  (40.6)  38.4  (74.6)  (6.0)

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

• Credit risk ;

• Liquidity risk ; and

• Market risk

 Risk management framework

The Company’s Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management
framework. The Board of Directors has established the Risk Management Committee, which is responsible for developing and
monitoring the Company’s risk management policies. The committee reports regularly to the Board of Directors on its activities.

The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate

[…]

(98,580) (40,994) (128,943,812)  78,959  87,413  (438,047)  (15,750)  (12,431)  -   294,185 42,351

For the purpose of financial statement reporting, the currency exposure are measured at the following year-end exchange rates.

INR For the Year ended
31 March 2024

For the Year ended
31 March 2023

EUR  89.88  89.44
GBP  105.03  101.65
USD  83.41  82.17
AUD  54.11  55.03
CAD  61.27  60.67
CNY  11.48  11.95
AED  22.71  22.37
KES  0.63  0.62
JPY  0.55  NA
NPR  0.63  0.62
CHF  92.04  89.58

3.38 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

Notes
to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Alkem Laboratories Limited288

3.38 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at 31 March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 (₹ in Million)

31 March 2024 - 10% movement
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
EUR  (0.3)  0.3
GBP  25.9  (25.9)
USD  (748.9)  748.9
AUD  0.7  (0.7)
CAD  -   -
KES  -   -
JPY  (0.0)  0.0
CNY  (0.1)  0.1
AED  (0.1)  0.1
NPR  0.0  (0.0)
CHF  0.0  (0.0)

 (722.8)  722.8

 (₹ in Million)

31 March 2023 - 10% movement
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
EUR  (0.9)  0.9
GBP  (0.4)  0.4
USD  (1,059.5)  1,059.5
AUD  0.4  (0.4)
CAD  0.5  (0.5)
KES  0.0  (0.0)
CNY  (0.5)  0.5
AED  (0.0)  0.0
NPR  0.0  (0.0)
CHF  (0.1)  0.1

 (1,060.5)  1,060.5

 Other Price Risk

The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about
the future market values of these investments. At 31st March, 2024, the investments in mutual funds amounts to ₹ 386.9 million
(31st March, 2023: ₹ 277.2 million). These are exposed to price risk. The Company has laid policies and guidelines which it adheres
to in order to minimise price risk arising from investments in mutual funds. A 1% increase/(decrease) in prices would increase/
(decrease) the profit or loss by the amounts shown below.